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Entries for the New Zealand 
Bloodstock One Thousand Guineas 
(Gr 1, 1600m) close in eight days’ 
time on Tuesday 30 August. For 
the 10th consecutive year New 
Zealand Bloodstock will be the 
title sponsor of the $300,000 
Group 1 feature being hosted by 
the Canterbury Jockey Club at its 
Riccarton Park racecourse on 12 
November.

SATURDAY NOMINATIONS
A strong field of 22 have been 
nominated for Saturday’s Memsie 
Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m) at Caulfield. 
Click here to see the nominations 
for Caulfiled. The main race at 
Rosehill is the Run To The Roses 
(Gr 3, 1200m) which will see the 
eagerly awaited return of Smart 
Missile (Fastnet Rock) along with 
Group 1 winner Helmet (Exceed 
And Excel). Click here to see the 
nominations.

BUZZWIN MAKES ALL IN 
WINTER STAYERS FINAL
Blackiston and Walker combine for 
four-timer

T
he most valuable race around 

Australia on Monday was the 

final of the Winter Stayers 

Series at Echuca, writes 

Darryl Sherer, and the $30,000 race 

was won in dashing style by Buzzwin 

(5 g Danewin – Out Of The Woods, by 

Touching Wood), who made virtually all 

of the running under Michael Walker to 

come home lengths clear at the end of 

the 2100 metres and wrap up a big day 

for Walker and Flemington trainer Nigel 

Blackiston.

Continued on page 3

Read 
Tomorrow’s 
Issue for :
➜ European Round Up

➜ Saturday Sectional

➜ �Review of Day 1 Arqana  
August Yearling Sale

Buzzwin	 ANZ

Continued on page 2

SHARKBITE
■  Stakeswinning 

son of Redoute’s 
Choice

■  Former boom 2YO
■  $900,000 Inglis 

Easter yearling

David Somers 0428 440 330 or Mark Lindsay 0416 334 338
p 03 5428 5168  e info@elizapark.com.au  w www.elizapark.com.au

was gorgeous  
and precocious

Filly ex Pomeranz Colt ex Thousand 
Veils

$5,500 inc GST
Stakeswinning son of Redoute’s Choice

...so are his first foals
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Sons of Redoute’s Choice 
are flying at stud

Weanling 
filly ex 
Pomeranz 
sells at Inglis 
Australian 
Weanling & 
Bloodstock 
Sale for 
$40,000 
(8 times 
service fee)
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T
he Australian Turf Club has taken increased nominations 

for its three Group 1 feature races – the Epsom 

Handicap, Metropolitan and Spring Championship 

Stakes – for the richest day of racing during the Sydney 

Spring Carnival, ‘Epsom Super Saturday.’

This year, the $500,000 Epsom Handicap (Gr 1, 1600m) and 

$400,000 The Metropolitan (Gr 1, 2400m) nominations have 

increased by 28% (121) and 20% (118) respectively.

Among those nominated in the Epsom Handicap are 11 Group 

1 winners including the Joseph Pride-trained Sacred Choice 

(Choisir). The six-year-old’s aim this Sydney Spring Carnival will 

be to become the only mare to win the Doncaster/Epsom double 

in the same year.

The Metropolitan has attracted a large contingent of imported 

runners who originate from Ireland (11), Japan (1), Great Britain 

(7), France (2), Germany (1) and USA (1).

“There are 22 imported horses from outside Australasia 

among the nominations, and the presence of these imports will 

add plenty of intrigue to this year’s race,” said Executive General 

Manager of Racing, Matt Rudolph.

ALOHA TRIALS WELL
Last season’s Coolmore Classic (Gr 1, 1500m) winner Aloha 

(Encosta de Lago) barrier trialled satisfactorily at Cranbourne 

yesterday. The Mick Price trainee was ridden by Glen Boss in the 

second heat of the morning, writes Brad Waters. Aloha coasted 

to a length win over the recent Flemington winner Chosen To Fly 

(Choisir) in a time of 48.04 seconds for the 800m heat. The dual 

Group 1-winning mare Yosei (Invincible Spirit) finished fourth in 

the heat.

Price’s stakeswinning mare Dubleanny (Dubleo) won the 10th 

heat of the morning over the speedy Galbraith (Anabaa) in the 

smart time of 47.14 seconds. Dubleanny won her last three 

starts in the autumn, with her last two wins occurring at Listed 

level at Morphettville and Flemington.

Golden Rose winner Toorak Toff (Show A Heart) won the 

opening trial over 990m by 2-1/4 lengths, running 59.61 in the 

heavy going. Retired last December after he was diagnosed with a 

breathing problem, Toorak Toff returned to the track when finishing 

17th in last season’s Goodwood Handicap (Gr 1) over 1200m. 

He is likely to meet Aloha in this Saturday’s Bobbie Lewis 

Quality (Gr 3, 1200m) at Flemington.

Aloha	 SPORTPIX
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DEAUVILLE COMMENCES 
TODAY
The Arqana August Yearling Sale at 
Deauville commences today and a full 
report of the first session will appear in 
tomorrow’s issue. 

GOULBURN ABANDONED
Yesterday’s Goulburn meeting was 
abandoned due to the state of the track. 

In making this decision Racing NSW 
took into consideration that there are 
two fixtures on next week that would be 
impacted if the Goulburn meeting went 
ahead later in the week. Shoalhaven 
Turf Club (Nowra) will race on Sunday 28 
August and Queanbeyan Racing Club will 
race on Monday 29 August.

LISMORE INSPECT
Racing NSW Stewards will conduct a 
track inspection on Tuesday morning 

to determine the fate of today’s (23 
August) scheduled Lismore race 
meeting. “The (Lismore) track is very 
heavy and surface water is present 
that is causing us some concern,” said 
NRRA chief steward, Mark Holloway. 
“The track has received more than 
50 mils of rain in the past two days 
and more rain is predicted. At this 
stage the meeting is in doubt and 
we will make a final inspection in the 
morning.”

Continued from page 1

RACING News
Sydney Spring Feature Entries

Service Fee: $11,000

Amadeus Wolf:
The best son of sire sensation Mozart.
Now the sire of 12 indivdual 2YO
winners from his first European crop.
www.chatswoodstud.com.au 03 5799 0560
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Buzzwin was the fourth winner from five runners on the day 

saddled by Blackiston, and all four were ridden by Walker.

Walker was allowed to set a steady pace on Buzzwin and he 

turned for home a length clear, quickening up to go further ahead 

with 200 metres to go, eventually defeating Riverina Highway 

(Tailings), easing down by two and three-quarter lengths.

“He has certainly deserved a nice race like that,” a smiling 

Blackiston said afterwards. “He has raced very consistently this 

preparation, held his condition throughout and has shown he 

can get a strong 2100 metres.”

Blackiston paid $70,000 for Buzzwin as a yearling at the 

2008 Inglis Premier Sale, and after yesterday’s win his record 

stands at four wins from 17 starts with earnings of over $74,000. 

“We’ll see how he pulls up. He’s a big heavy horse that needs 

the jar out of the ground so we will see how the tracks carry on. 

Today’s heavy ground suited him well.”

Walker explained that he is getting used to riding Buzzwin. 

“He needs to get his confidence and then you let him roll. He 

had them off the bridle and chasing before the straight and he 

was just ticking over in the straight. He did it well and he can win 

again, he’s in good form right now.”

Walker and Blackiston introduced two winning debutants 

earlier in the day when Railblazer (3 g Mossman – Khaptrina, 

Flying Spur) raced prominently all the way and then stayed 

on strongly to land the $12,000 3yo Maiden Plate over 1200 

metres, and Menados (4 g Zabeel – Tantamount, by Last Tycoon) 

was impressive in winning the $12,000 Open Maiden over 1400 

metres, running away from the $1.90 favourite in the run to the 

line to score by a widening two lengths.

“He is still very much a work in progress, in fact both are 

very similar physically and have a lot of improvement in them,” 

Blackiston explained. “Menados is a typical Zabeel, we have 

taken him along quietly and he can certainly gallop. I will take 

him quietly and hope that he can make up into a horse in the 

Autumn. Railbazer can be bit of a worrier at home and he was 

able to get a soft lead, but he stayed on really well and will 

improve again so there is some up side to him. I paid $30,000 

for him at last year’s Scone Yearling sale so it is always nice to 

win a race early.”

Of Menados, Walker shared Blackiston’s sentiments. “He 

showed us something in a jumpout at Flemington two weeks ago 

and he did it nicely today without any real idea what he was doing 

in the straight. I think he could be the real deal next time in.”

Continued from page 1

Patinack Farm  
Stallion Parade 2011
the Patinack team invite you to insPect our 
stallions standing at canungra this season.

to register your interest, contact us today: 
nominations@patinackfarm.com

 
www.patinackfarm.com/stallions2011

Send your foaling news to  
editor@anzbloodstocknews.com

to be included in our weekly foal  
watch run in Friday’s issue

Foal  
Watch  

www.anzbloodstocknews.com
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O
wner Dr Tan Kai Chah was a relieved man following 

the win of One More Minute (Iglesia) in the $65,000 

Graduation Stakes over 1600m on the Polytrack on 

Sunday, writes Craig Brennan.

 But a lot of his thoughts were elsewhere following a special win 

in Ireland on Saturday.

 The one and only horse he owns in Ireland – which came about 

following a marketing exercise by the Irish Thoroughbred Marketing 

team last year – was successful at the Curragh on Saturday night 

(Singapore time).

Dr Tan’s Dragon Pulse, ridden by Fran Berry who had a stint in 

Singapore towards the end of 2009 and early in 2010, took out the day’s 

feature event, Galileo EBF Futurity Stakes (Gr 2), over seven furlongs.

 The Futurity Stakes has a long and distinguished honour roll with 

some of the top names of leading Irish horses that include Cape 

Blanco (2009), Arazan (2008), New Approach (2007), Teofilo (2006), 

Horatio Nelson (2005), Oratorio (2004), Van Nistelrooy (2002), Hawk 

Wing (2001) and Giant’s Causeway (1999).

 It was the second year running that trainer Jessica Harrington 

has taken the Futurity Stakes – having won the race last year with 

Pathfork (Distorted Humour) – and she joins the likes of Aidan O’Brien 

and Jim Bolger as multiple winners of the race, while other winning 

trainers include John Oxx, Mark Johnston and Mick Channon.

 Dr Tan said the Goffs National Stakes (Gr 1) over seven furlongs 

at the Curragh on 10 September was likely to be Dragon Pulse’s next 

assignment, providing the ground had some cushion in it.

 “The track has been quite firm and we want a little bit of give,” 

said Dr Tan. “The National Stakes is a Group 1 race and he looks like 

a Group 1 horse in the making.

 “Hopefully when he finishes this campaign he will spell well and 

then train on next year, and hopefully he will get to one of the Classic 

races.

 “It is every owners dream to own an English, Irish or French 

Classic horse, and with Dragon Pulse still being a colt hopefully we 

may have one.”

 Dragon Pulse, by Kyllachy from the Croco Rouge mare Poetical, 

was purchased for €120,000 (S$210,000) and has raced three 

times, running a debut second over six furlongs at the Curragh on 3 

June. He was then successful over that trip at Leopardstown on 21 

July before his victory on Saturday.

 Besides his team of horses in Singapore and Dragon Pulse in 

Ireland, Dr Tan is establishing a stable of horses to race in Japan 

after being granted the rare privilege of owning racehorses by the 

Japan Racing Association just over 12 months ago.

singapore news
Locally-Owned Galloper Joins An Elite List

4  Singapore news

T
he Arqana Deauville August Yearling Sale – the first 

major European yearling sale of 2011 – got underway in 

a rain soaked Deauville yesterday afternoon as we were 

going to press.  The first session contained 113 lots.  

The sale is in a new format this year, with 226 yearlings 

being offered over Monday and Tuesday and then more general 

sessions follow on Wednesday and Thursday. In conjunction with 

the new format, Arqana have unveiled their redeveloped sales 

complex that includes a redesigned and renovated sales ring and 

revamped parade ring, as well as a new restaurant and bar.  

Arqana have not held back in promotion of their sale to an 

international audience, and have a large Australasian contingent 

here this year including Peter Maher, Terry Henderson, Justin 

Bahen, Nevin Bottica, Steve Moran, Paul Makin, Guy Mulcaster, 

Paul Fudge and Treve Williams. 

From Hong Kong, Mark Richards from the Hong Kong Jockey 

Club, as well as John Size and Trevor da Cruz representing his 

father Derek, are in attendance.  

Damon Gabbedy, Arqana’s Australasian Representative, said 

yesterday: “Deauville seems to be a good destination venue and 

is attractive to Australasians who want to experience the sales 

and French racing.  

“The two Group 1 races and Group 2 races on yesterday’s 

card at Deauville made for a fantastic day’s racing.  Taken as a 

package, Deauville and French racing has been an easy sell to an 

Australasian audience.” 

Guy Mulcaster, who is at Arqana for the first time, said: “I have 

enjoyed the hospitality.  This trip has been a good insight and I 

have had a good look at the horses.  

“Arqana have done a magnificent job on the complex, and I 

will be back in December to hopefully get some horses to take 

back to Australia.”

A full report from the first session will be run in tomorrow’s 

issue.  

European SALES NEWS 
Arqana Begins

www.anzbloodstocknews.com
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Unbeaten Stakes run continues
Australian-bred gallopers maintained their perfect record in domestic 

stakes races this season, making another clean sweep of black type 

features run around the nation at the weekend. 

The unbeaten run now stretches to 22 and from the 10 stakes 

races on Saturday, every placegetter bar one carried the (Aus) suffix.

Darley’s reigning Champion Sire Lonhro has picked up where he 

left off last season, with home-breds Pinwheel and Skytrain delivering 

him a stakes double at Warwick Farm.

Six-year-old Pinwheel scored a career peak when landing some big 

bets in the Group 2 Warwick Stakes, beating G1 winner Ilovethiscity 

and Queensland visitor Startsmeup in the 1400m feature.

Aus-breds have won 10 of the past 11 Warwick Stakes, with 

winners including Racing To Win, Private Steer and Lonhro himself, who 

won the race twice. The legendary Kingston Town won the Warwick in 

each of the three years he won the Cox Plate – 1980-82.

Skytrain was successful in the Listed Show County Quality, with 

both of Lonhro’s winners being for the Peter Snowden-Kerrin McEvoy 

combination. It was the 13th time in a row the Show County had been 

won by an Aus-bred galloper.

A quartet of exciting three-year-olds strutted their stuff at Warwick 

Farm and Moonee Valley.

Patinack Farm claimed a two-state stakes double with their fillies 

Kneeling and Pane In The Glass.

Encosta De Lago filly Kneeling took out the Listed William Crockett 

Stakes, and in doing so joins the great Black Caviar on the race’s 

honour roll. 

Pane In The Glass was Group 1-placed last season and showed she 

had returned in fine style in taking the Group 3 Silver Shadow, making 

it 21 wins in a row for Aus-breds in the race. Previous winners have 

included Samantha Miss, Gold Edition, Mnemosyne, Ha Ha, Skating and 

Triscay. Pane In The Glass is by Testa Rossa, who completed a weekend 

stakes double when Aus-bred World Fortune won at G3 level in Macau. 

Amah Rock had come off an Echuca maiden win but punters saw 

enough to back him heavily in the Mitchell McKenzie Stakes, and his 

win maintained the perfect record of Aussies in the race, which has 

been run 18 times. Last year’s winner Anacheeva went on to claim the 

Caulfield Guineas, and that is the direction Amah Rock is heading. 

Manawanui had won a trial by 10 lengths, and lived right up to 

that when joining illustrious company with his Group 3 Up & Coming 

Stakes win. Aus-breds have now won 19 in a row, with previous winners 

including Fastnet Rock, Exceed And Excel, Testa Rossa, General 

Nediym, Our Maizcay and Mahogany. Like Magic Millions Guineas and 

G2 Queensland Guineas winner Torio’s Quest, Manawanui is a son of 

Coolmore’s Danehill shuttler Oratorio. 

Pane In The Glass ($32,000) and Manawanui ($45,000) were both 

purchased out of the Inglis Classic Sale at bargain prices, while Kneeling 

($340,000) and Amah Rock ($200,000) are Inglis Easter graduates. 

Exceed And Excel added a new Group 1 winner with Margot Did in 

the UK G1 Nunthorpe Stakes at the weekend, and Peter Moody is of 

the opinion his Australian-based daughter Kulgrinda can emulate that 

feat after the four-year-old mare made it stakes wins in consecutive 

starts this campaign when successful at the Valley. Kulgrinda is on 

target for a clash with Sepoy in the Manikato Stakes next month. 

Dane Shadow mare Red Tracer rounded out the Eastern seaboard 

stakes action when justifying favouritism in the Listed Toy Show Quality 

at Warwick Farm. 

In the west Idyllic Prince led home an Aus-bred trifecta in the Listed 

Goodwood Sprint, beating WA Horse of the Year Playing God and 

Elliotto. This race has now been won 17 times in a row by AUS breds, 

helped in no small part by Idyllic Prince himself winning the last four!

And finally, the Melbourne Cup dream is still alive for the 2009 

spring discovery Alcopop, who made a triumphant return to winning 

form in the Listed Penny Edition Stakes at Morphettville. Trainer Jake 

Stephens is eyeing off another Cups tilt after his now seven-year-old 

son of Jeune failed to fire last spring. 

AustrAliAn-BrEDs – tHE sPirit OF WinninG

Aushorse Marketing Pty Ltd
 P: +61 2 9663 8477
E: info@aushorse.com.au
www.aushorse.com.au

Alcopop	 Sportpix

Pinwheel	 Sportpix
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TAB MEETINGs
ECHUCA (VIC)	H eavy(9)
R1: Criterion Hotel Rochester Mdn, $12000, 1200m.

1.	 HEEZA BONZA (AUS) (ch g 3 Racer’s Edge (AUS) - Sheeza 

Bonza (AUS)).    T: B F Benbow  J: Katelyn Mallyon

Margins: 4.5 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:14.07.

R2: Border Inn Mdn Plate, $12000, 1200m.

1.	 RAILBLAZER (AUS) (b g 3 Mossman (AUS) - Khaptrina (AUS)).    

T: N A Blackiston  J: M J Walker

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:15.08.

Mossman
Eight stakes winners in 2011

R3: Kennaugh’s Garden Centre Mdn, $12000, 1200m.

1.	 KING OF AFRICA (AUS) (b/br g 4 Shamardal (USA) - 

Danbourne (AUS)).    T: T & K O’sullivan  J: B J Smith

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:14.76.

R4: Caledonian Hotel Echuca Mdn, $12000, 1600m.

1.	 CIERPINSKI (AUS) (b g 5 Kempinsky (AUS) - Kate’s Prize 

(NZ)).    T: T A Miles  J: J R Todd

Margins: 1 len, 1.8 lens. Time: 1:43.41.

R5: Moama RSL Mdn Plate, $12000, 1400m.

1.	 MENADOS (NZ) (b g 4 Zabeel (NZ) - Tantamount (NZ)).     

T: N A Blackiston  J: M J Walker

Margins: 2 lens, 1 len. Time: 1:29.21.

www.nztm.co.nz

R6: Iasbet.Com Mdn Plate, $12000, 1400m.

1.	 CHAMPAGNE ROCK (AUS) (ch c 3 Rock Of Gibraltar (IRE) - 

Star Of Light (AUS)).    T: Grant Craven  J: J Winks

Margins: 2.5 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:28.90.

R7: Moama Bowling Club Hcp (62), $12000, 1400m.

1.	 TAKE A BOW (AUS) (b m 5 Grass Wonder (USA) -  

Curtseys (AUS)).    T: N A Blackiston  J: M J Walker

Margins: 3.3 lens, 4.3 lens. Time: 1:28.27.

R8: Royal Hotel Barham Hcp (62), $12000, 1400m.

1.	 BEERWINENSPIRITS (AUS) (b g 8 Favorite Trick (USA) - 

Pharoah’s Spirit (AUS)).    T: Heath Conners  J: M J Allen

Margins: 0.2 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:29.69.

R9: Add Print Murray Mondays (68), $12000, 1200m.

1.	 DIAMOND BILL (AUS) (b g 6 Delago Brom (AUS) -  

Hot Zip (AUS)).    T: C F Hyland  J: L Currie

Margins: 0.5 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:14.50.

R10: Iasbet.Com Hcp (62), $12000, 1600m.

1.	 VACQUEYRAS (AUS) (b h 4 Street Cry (IRE) - Celebrity Scene 

(AUS)).    T: Jason Warren  J: Katelyn Mallyon

Margins: 1 len, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:44.00.

R11: Perfect Party Hire Hcp (78), $30000, 2100m.

1.	 BUZZWIN (AUS) (br g 5 Danewin (AUS) - Out Of The Woods 

(NZ)).    T: N A Blackiston  J: M J Walker

Margins: 2.8 lens, 4.5 lens. Time: 2:21.24.

GOULBURN (NSW)	 Abandoned

BARRIER TRIALS

CRANBOURNE (VIC)	H eavy(8)
R1: Barrier Trial, $0, 990m.

1.	 TOORAK TOFF (AUS) (ch h 4 Show A Heart (AUS) -  

Orong (AUS)).    T: R G Hore-Lacy  J: Craig Williams

Margins: 2.3 lens, 4 lens. Time: 59.61.

R2: Barrier Trial, $0, 800m.

1.	 ALOHA (AUS) (b m 5 Encosta De Lago (AUS) -  

Tennessee Midnight (AUS)).    T: M G Price  J: G Boss

Margins: 1 len, 1 len. Time: 48.04.

R3: Barrier Trial, $0, 800m.

1.	 THAT’S THE ONE (AUS) (b g 3 Snippetson (AUS) -  

Chosen (AUS)).    T: C & C Alderson  J: Craig Williams

Margins: 0.3 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 47.46.

R4: Barrier Trial, $0, 800m.

1.	 SIR FERNANDO (AUS) (b g 3 Bel Esprit (AUS) -  

Ruby Doll (AUS)).    T: M G Price  J: C Newitt

Margins: 2.3 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 48.05.

R5: Barrier Trial, $0, 800m.

1.	 KING OF FINLAND (AUS) (b c 3 Black Hawk (GB) -  

6  RESULTS
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Helsinki (AUS)).    T: N Walsh  J: L Mc Gill
Margins: 1 len, 1 len. Time: 47.84.

R6: Barrier Trial, $0, 800m.

1.	 SLEWSAY (AUS) (b f 3 Sirius Slew (CAN) - I Say (AUS)).     
T: R E Laing  J: Ms S Wynne

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 48.17.

R7: Barrier Trial, $0, 800m.

1.	 FAITHFUL ANGEL (AUS) (br f 3 Keep The Faith (AUS) -  
Galatea (AUS)).    T: G Eurell  J: D Nikolic

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 47.90.

R8: Barrier Trial, $0, 800m.

1.	 SPOOKED (NZ) (b m 4 Scaredee Cat (NZ) -  
Beat The Fade (NZ)).    T: A W Noonan  J: J Noonan

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1 len. Time: 47.93.

R9: Barrier Trial, $0, 800m.

1.	 NERIANI (AUS) (b m 4 Bianconi (USA) - Neranto (AUS)).    
T: J D Sadler  J: Craig Williams

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 48.12.

R10: Barrier Trial, $0, 800m.

1.	 DUBLEANNY (AUS) (ch m 5 Dubleo (USA) - Uncanny Lady 
(AUS)).    T: M G Price  J: C Newitt

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 47.14.

R11: Barrier Trial, $0, 990m.

1.	 DEMON DEMON (AUS) (b g 3 Fastnet Rock (AUS) - Fiddly 
(AUS)).    T: Grant Craven  J: Chris Symons

Margins: 5 lens, 1 len. Time: 59.54.

R12: Barrier Trial, $0, 990m.

1.	 UP THE CREEK (AUS) (br c 3 Niello (AUS) - Costa Creek 
(AUS)).    T: C & C Alderson  J: Craig Williams

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:00.19.

R13: Barrier Trial, $0, 990m.

1.	 ISLAND HOME (AUS) (br g 5 Kempinsky (AUS) - Mermaid 

Moon (AUS)).    T: K M Keys  J: L Coffey

Margins: 0.1 lens, 3.5 lens. Time: 59.87.

R14: Barrier Trial, $0, 990m.

1.	 HI BELLE (AUS) (b m 5 Clangalang (AUS) - Seldom Caught 

(AUS)).    T: J T Gunning  J: K L Bradley

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:00.23.

R15: Barrier Trial, $0, 1190m.

1.	 EMAS (NZ) (b g 5 High Chaparral (IRE) - Toat (NZ)).     

T: C Maher  J: Craig Williams

Margins: 2 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:15.12.

R16: Barrier Trial, $0, 1190m.

1.	 MR O’CEIRIN (NZ) (b g 4 Postponed (USA) - Cadell (NZ)).     

T: Ms S Cookson  J: Ms Michelle Payne

Margins: 1 len, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:14.59.

R17: Barrier Trial, $0, 1190m.

1.	 LIGHT VISION (NZ) (br/bl g 8 Zerpour (IRE) - Switches (AUS)).    

T: R W Smerdon  J: Damien Thornton

Margins: 4 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:13.55.

R18: Barrier Trial, $0, 1550m.

1.	 AT FIRST SIGHT (IRE) (ch h 4 Galileo (IRE) - Healing Music 

(FR)).    T: Robert Hickmott  J: S R King

Margins: 1 len, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:40.08.

R19: Barrier Trial, $0, 1550m.

1.	 CARNEGIE DAN (AUS) (b g 6 Carnegie (IRE) - Danseur Celebre 

(AUS)).    T: R W Smerdon  J: Damien Thornton

Margins: 0.2 lens, 1 len. Time: 1:40.02.
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8  Leading sires

Leading Sires in Australia by Earnings

Rank	  Stallion Code YOF - To Stud	  Breeding	  Rnrs	  Wnrs	  Wins	  SW	  Earnings	  Best Performer
						      (SWins)

1 	 Encosta de Lago (AUS) 1993 - 1997 	 Fairy King - Shoal Creek 	 80 	 17 	 17 	 2(2) 	 $501,695 	 Juan Carlos - 62,913

2 	 Redoute’s Choice (AUS) 1996 - 2000 	 Danehill - Shantha’s Choice 	 66 	 19 	 20 	 0(0) 	 $452,300 	 The Warrior Woman - 45,200

3 	 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 - 2005 	 Danehill - Piccadilly Circus 	 62 	 11 	 12 	 2(2) 	 $358,075 	 Foxwedge - 75,000

4 	 Testa Rossa (AUS) 1996 - 2001 	 Perugino - Bo Dapper 	 77 	 8 	 10 	 1(1) 	 $344,352 	 There’s Only One - 85,400

5 	 Lonhro (AUS) 1998 - 2004 	 Octagonal - Shadea 	 74 	 6 	 6 	 2(2) 	 $338,400 	 Pinwheel - 119,200

6 	 Choisir (AUS) 1999 - 2003 	 Danehill Dancer - Great Selection 	 67 	 13 	 13 	 2(2) 	 $304,492 	 Uxorious - 73,400

7 	 Commands (AUS) 1996 - 2000 	 Danehill - Cotehele House 	 87 	 17 	 18 	 1(1) 	 $299,864 	 Rain Affair - 75,000

8 	 Black Hawk (GB) 1994 - 2002 	 Nureyev - Silver Lane 	 15 	 4 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $275,996 	 Black and Bent - 127,563

9 	 Street Cry (IRE) 1998 - 2003 	 Machiavellian - Helen Street 	 35 	 8 	 8 	 1(1) 	 $245,275 	 Whobegotyou - 121,000

10 	 Exceed and Excel (AUS) 2000 - 2004 	 Danehill - Patrona 	 60 	 9 	 11 	 1(1) 	 $234,680 	 Kulgrinda - 60,000

11 	 Flying Spur (AUS) 1992 - 1996 	 Danehill - Rolls 	 72 	 9 	 9 	 1(1) 	 $213,910 	 Satin Shoes - 60,500

12 	 Bel Esprit (AUS) 1999 - 2003 	 Royal Academy - Bespoken 	 73 	 11 	 11 	 1(1) 	 $208,860 	 Bel Sprinter - 60,500

13 	 General Nediym (AUS) 1994 - 1999 	 Nediym - Military Belle 	 62 	 12 	 13 	 0(0) 	 $208,803 	 Anise - 25,000

14 	 Elusive Quality (USA) 1993 - 1999 	 Gone West - Touch of Greatness 	 39 	 8 	 8 	 1(1) 	 $207,611 	 Sepoy - 67,500

15 	 Sequalo (AUS) 1990 - 1997 	 Rustic Amber - Dash Around 	 82 	 10 	 10 	 0(0) 	 $198,070 	 Trail Boss - 28,800

16 	 Danzero (AUS) 1991 - 1995 	 Danehill - Confidentially 	 47 	 9 	 9 	 0(0) 	 $189,843 	 Bazzooka - 32,000

17 	 Mossman (AUS) 1995 - 2000 	 Success Express - Lichen Lady 	 70 	 8 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $187,747 	 Agister - 42,000

18 	 Magic Albert (AUS) 1998 - 2002 	 Zeditave - Sally Lou 	 66 	 12 	 13 	 0(0) 	 $185,980 	 Ilovethiscity - 35,000

19 	 More Than Ready (USA) 1997 - 2001 	 Southern Halo - Woodman’s Girl 	 66 	 10 	 10 	 0(0) 	 $181,490 	 Tropic Thunder - 25,000

20 	 Falvelon (AUS) 1996 - 2003 	 Alannon - Devil’s Zephyr 	 58 	 9 	 9 	 0(0) 	 $181,000 	 Peppered Black - 48,000

21 	 Viscount (AUS) 1998 - 2002 	 Quest for Fame - Antwerp 	 52 	 6 	 7 	 0(0) 	 $158,861 	 Countcool - 46,796

22 	 Zabeel (NZ) 1986 - 1991 	 Sir Tristram - Lady Giselle 	 44 	 5 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $157,703 	 Lights of Heaven - 36,000

23 	 Danehill Dancer (IRE) 1993 - 1997 	 Danehill - Mira Adonde 	 51 	 7 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $154,930 	 Fantastic Blue - 64,000

24 	 Bianconi (USA) 1995 - 2000 	 Danzig - Fall Aspen 	 50 	 8 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $153,113 	 White Universe - 42,700

25 	 Scenic (IRE) 1986 - 1990 	 Sadler’s Wells - Idyllic 	 12 	 4 	 4 	 1(1) 	 $148,950 	 Idyllic Prince - 52,200

26 	 Not a Single Doubt (AUS) 2001 - 2005 	 Redoute’s Choice - Singles Bar 	 40 	 4 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $143,895 	 Never Doubt Me - 62,000

27 	 Oratorio (AUS) 2001 - 2005 	 Stravinsky - Express a Smile 	 30 	 8 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $142,940 	 Trustee Brown - 38,250

28 	 Pentire (GB) 1992 - 1997 	 Be My Guest - Gull Nook 	 22 	 5 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $142,150 	 Kincaple - 38,250

29 	 Dash for Cash (AUS) 1998 - 2003 	 Secret Savings - Gulistan 	 47 	 9 	 10 	 0(0) 	 $141,745 	 Chase the Rainbow - 40,688

30 	 Bletchley Park (IRE) 1989 - 1993 	 Caerleon - Enigma 	 44 	 7 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $140,721 	 Secret Enigma - 38,250

31 	 Snippetson (AUS) 2001 - 2006 	 Snippets - Snowdrift 	 49 	 8 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $138,660 	 That’s the One - 42,700

32 	 Stratum (AUS) 2002 - 2006 	 Redoute’s Choice - Bourgeois 	 42 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $137,912 	 Celebration Girl - 27,800

33 	 Tale of the Cat (USA) 1994 - 1999 	 Storm Cat - Yarn 	 45 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $136,700 	 Booklet - 43,700

34 	 Show a Heart (AUS) 1997 - 2002 	 Brave Warrior - Miss Sandman 	 54 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $135,651 	 Heart to Fear - 32,000

35 	 Fusaichi Pegasus (USA) 1997 - 2001 	 Mr. Prospector - Angel Fever 	 44 	 8 	 9 	 0(0) 	 $130,203 	 Namsarai - 35,100

36 	 Iglesia (AUS) 1995 - 2001 	 Last Tycoon - Yodells 	 53 	 5 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $124,544 	 Diamondsondinside - 43,400

37 	 Falbrav (IRE) 1998 - 2004 	 Fairy King - Gift of the Night 	 21 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $124,225 	 Brave the Way - 81,400

38 	 Oratorio (IRE) 2002 - 2006 	 Danehill - Mahrah 	 18 	 4 	 4 	 1(1) 	 $124,005 	 Manawanui - 75,000

39 	 Monashee Mountain (USA) 1997 - 2001 	 Danzig - Prospectors Delite 	 44 	 4 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $119,330 	 Catashee - 33,300

40 	 Zariz (AUS) 1997 - 2002 	 Mukaddamah - Divine Dash 	 36 	 7 	 7 	 1(1) 	 $113,310 	 Zaratone - 60,000

41 	 Galileo (IRE) 1998 - 2002 	 Sadler’s Wells - Urban Sea 	 53 	 5 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $112,828 	 Great Player - 20,113

42 	 Rock of Gibraltar (IRE) 1999 - 2003 	 Danehill - Offshore Boom 	 47 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $105,982 	 She’s a Rock Star - 22,550

43 	 Secret Savings (USA) 1991 - 1997 	 Seeking the Gold - Jurisdictional 	 39 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $105,319 	 Philda - 42,700

44 	 Shamardal (USA) 2002 - 2005 	 Giant’s Causeway - Helsinki 	 28 	 4 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $104,806 	 Shamardashing - 32,000

45 	 Hussonet (USA) 1991 - 1994 	 Mr. Prospector - Sacahuista 	 56 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $101,650 	 Red Dress Marley - 21,300

46 	 Anabaa (USA) 1992 - 1997 	 Danzig - Balbonella 	 31 	 7 	 7 	 0(0) 	 $99,925 	 Silent Reward - 17,550

47 	 Dane Shadow (AUS) 2001 - 2005 	 Danehill - Slight Chance 	 26 	 3 	 3 	 1(1) 	 $97,540 	 Red Tracer - 60,000

48 	 Johannesburg (USA) 1999 - 2003 	 Hennessy - Myth 	 42 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $96,895 	 Kabuki Kiss - 19,980

49 	 Piccolo (GB) 1991 - 1996 	 Warning - Woodwind 	 18 	 1 	 1 	 1(1) 	 $94,400 	 Temple of Boom - 91,000

50 	 Royal Academy (USA) 1987 - 1991 	 Nijinsky - Crimson Saint 	 38 	 5 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $93,725 	 Royal Discretion - 20,000 

Tuesday 23 August 2011  ANZ

www.anzbloodstocknews.com
www.anzbloodstocknews.com


EDITORIAL editor@anzbloodstocknews.comADVERTISING alice@anzbloodstocknews.com

9  Leading sires

Leading Sires in NEW ZEALAND by Earnings

Rank	  Stallion Code YOF - To Stud	  Breeding	  Rnrs	  Wnrs	  Wins	  SW	  Earnings	  Best Performer
						      (SWins)

1 	 Black Minnaloushe (USA) 1998 - 2002 	 Storm Cat - Coral Dance 	 16 	 2 	 2 	 1(1) 	 $90,350 	 Superturf - 66,775

2 	 Ishiguru (USA) 1998 - 2003 	 Danzig - Strategic Maneuver 	 21 	 5 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $73,750 	 Ishiabeel - 42,125

3 	 Keeper (AUS) 1997 - 2002 	 Danehill - Nuwirah 	 26 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $49,575 	 Balaq - 15,625

4 	 Istidaad (USA) 1992 - 2000 	 Chief’s Crown - Mazzei Mood 	 38 	 4 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $48,950 	 It’s a Message - 19,000

5 	 Yamanin Vital (NZ) 1990 - 1997 	 Sir Tristram - She Might Hula 	 16 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $48,312 	 Counter Punch - 33,100

6 	 Colombia (NZ) 1996 - 2000 	 Zabeel - Eight Carat 	 10 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $45,550 	 Kid Columbus - 34,225

7 	 Brilliance (USA) 1997 - 2002 	 Thunder Gulch - La Gueriere 	 5 	 1 	 1 	 1(1) 	 $44,400 	 Fritzy Boy - 43,750

8 	 Pentire (GB) 1992 - 1997 	 Be My Guest - Gull Nook 	 10 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $42,700 	 Mr Stupendous - 30,525

9 	 Traditionally (USA) 1997 - 2002 	 Mr. Prospector - Personal Ensign 	 16 	 4 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $42,360 	 Herman Munster - 13,500

10 	 No Excuse Needed (GB) 1998 - 2003 	 Machiavellian - Nawaiet 	 20 	 3 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $41,112 	 Excuseable - 11,250

11 	 His Royal Highness (NZ) 1989 - 1994 	 Grosvenor - Gem in the Rough 	 24 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $38,475 	 Royal Queen - 8,850

12 	 D’Cash (AUS) 1996 - 2001 	 Danehill - Canny Lass 	 15 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $37,200 	 Flavour Flav - 12,375

13 	 Al Akbar (AUS) 1990 - 1995 	 Success Express - Gala Night 	 19 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $36,925 	 Gossiping - 10,000

14 	 Hawkeye (IRE) 1998 - 2005 	 Danehill - Tea House 	 7 	 1 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $34,638 	 Comanche Gold - 32,813

15 	 Stravinsky (USA) 1996 - 2000 	 Nureyev - Fire the Groom 	 11 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $32,825 	 Fleur de Lune - 14,000

16 	 Viking Ruler (AUS) 1998 - 2003 	 Danehill - Tristalove 	 18 	 4 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $32,450 	 Tricky - 8,125

17 	 Kilimanjaro (GB) 1995 - 1999 	 Shirley Heights - Darara 	 10 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $30,525 	 Jafa Jack - 21,250

18 	 Indian Danehill (IRE) 1996 - 2001 	 Danehill - Danse Indienne 	 3 	 2 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $29,313 	 Warrant - 20,313

19 	 Captain Rio (GB) 1999 - 2004 	 Pivotal - Beloved Visitor 	 18 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $29,075 	 Major Rio - 10,075

20 	 Jahafil (GB) 1988 - 1994 	 Rainbow Quest - River Spey 	 6 	 1 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $28,850 	 John Gray - 25,000

21 	 Stark South (USA) 1988 - 1995 	 Dixieland Band - Miss Stark 	 16 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $27,925 	 Southern Countess - 15,625

22 	 Dubai Destination (USA) 1999 - 2004 	 Kingmambo - Mysterial 	 4 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $27,600 	 Ourforeignminister - 26,400

23 	 My Halo (ARG) 1995 - 2001 	 Southern Halo - My Swinger 	 6 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $26,750 	 El Santo - 24,050

24 	 Danske (NZ) 1995 - 1999 	 Danehill - Our Tristalight 	 15 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $26,150 	 Vinnie Hullah - 18,750

25 	 Bachelor Duke (USA) 2001 - 2005 	 Miswaki - Gossamer 	 17 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $25,725 	 Master Michael - 8,125

26 	 Heroicity (AUS) 1988 - 1994 	 Cheraw - Fleeting World 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $23,125 	 Ima Heroine - 21,875

27 	 Casual Lies (USA) 1989 - 1994 	 Lear Fan - Morna 	 2 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $22,375 	 Celtic Dream - 18,625

28 	 Pins (AUS) 1996 - 2000 	 Snippets - No Finer 	 14 	 4 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $22,325 	 Knight’s Command - 8,125

29 	 Desert Fox (GB) 1995 - 2001 	 Sadler’s Wells - Radiant 	 3 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $22,188 	 Sirilak - 14,063

30 	 Exploding Prospect (USA) 1986 - 1992 	 Miswaki - Seasons Past 	 9 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $22,150 	 Kalgoorlie Bomber - 10,750

31 	 Jungle Pocket (JPN) 1998 - 2003 	 Tony Bin - Dance Charmer 	 9 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $20,925 	 Miko - 8,125

32 	 Zabeel (NZ) 1986 - 1991 	 Sir Tristram - Lady Giselle 	 8 	 1 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $20,300 	 Dazzling Heights - 14,375

33 	 Howbaddouwantit (USA) 1995 - 2001 	 Rahy - Fair to the Wind 	 13 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $19,825 	 Authentic Desire - 6,250

34 	 Tobougg (IRE) 1998 - 2003 	 Barathea - Lacovia 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $18,800 	 Tobouggie Nights - 18,800

35 	 Riviera (FR) 1994 - 2003 	 Kris - Manureva 	 11 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $18,175 	 Wai Not - 6,250

36 	 Rossini (USA) 1997 - 2001 	 Miswaki - Touch of Greatness 	 3 	 0 	 0 	 0(0) 	 $18,100 	 Foremost - 13,350

37 	 Noverre (USA) 1998 - 2003 	 Rahy - Danseur Fabuleux 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $16,625 	 Platinum Zana - 16,625

38 	 Invincible Spirit (IRE) 1997 - 2003 	 Green Desert - Rafha 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $16,563 	 Cordova Bay - 16,563

39 	 Generous (IRE) 1988 - 1992 	 Caerleon - Doff the Derby 	 14 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $16,425 	 Lisa Love - 6,250

40 	 Lord of Warriors (USA) 1995 - 2003 	 Lord at War - Lady Winborne 	 5 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $15,775 	 Toughasim - 10,125

41 	 High Chaparral (IRE) 1999 - 2004 	 Sadler’s Wells - Kasora 	 10 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $15,725 	 Disdain - 4,750

42 	 Golan (IRE) 1998 - 2003 	 Spectrum - Highland Gift 	 11 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $15,200 	 My Scotsgrey - 12,500

43 	 Deputy Governor (USA) 1984 - 1989 	 Master Willie - Regent Miss 	 5 	 0 	 0 	 0(0) 	 $15,050 	 Second Hope - 12,000

44 	 Shinko King (IRE) 1991 - 1998 	 Fairy King - Rose of Jericho 	 8 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $14,325 	 Shakeitup - 6,850

45 	 Volksraad (GB) 1988 - 1993 	 Green Desert - Celtic Assembly 	 6 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $13,600 	 Payette - 8,125

46 	 One Cool Cat (USA) 2001 - 2005 	 Storm Cat - Tacha 	 11 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $13,450 	 Headcase - 6,250

47 	 Fusaichi Pegasus (USA) 1997 - 2001 	 Mr. Prospector - Angel Fever 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $13,375 	 Affairoftheheart - 13,375

48 	 Thorn Park (AUS) 1999 - 2004 	 Spinning World - Joy 	 13 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $12,825 	 Blackberry Nip - 3,750

49 	 Cape Cross (IRE) 1994 - 2000 	 Green Desert - Park Appeal 	 6 	 0 	 0 	 0(0) 	 $12,750 	 Cape Kinaveral - 12,500

50 	 Ekraar (USA) 1997 - 2004 	 Red Ransom - Sacahuista 	 7 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $12,375 	 Te Toro Lass - 4,975 
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10  Leading sires

Leading Sires in Australia by Winners

Rank	  Stallion Code YOF - To Stud	  Breeding	  Rnrs	  Wnrs	  Wins	  SW	  Earnings	  Best Performer
						      (SWins)

1 	 Redoute’s Choice (AUS) 1996 - 2000 	 Danehill - Shantha’s Choice 	 66 	 19 	 20 	 0(0) 	 $452,300 	 The Warrior Woman - 45,200

2 	 Encosta de Lago (AUS) 1993 - 1997 	 Fairy King - Shoal Creek 	 80 	 17 	 17 	 2(2) 	 $501,695 	 Juan Carlos - 62,913

3 	 Commands (AUS) 1996 - 2000 	 Danehill - Cotehele House 	 87 	 17 	 18 	 1(1) 	 $299,864 	 Rain Affair - 75,000

4 	 Choisir (AUS) 1999 - 2003 	 Danehill Dancer - Great Selection 	 67 	 13 	 13 	 2(2) 	 $304,492 	 Uxorious - 73,400

5 	 General Nediym (AUS) 1994 - 1999 	 Nediym - Military Belle 	 62 	 12 	 13 	 0(0) 	 $208,803 	 Anise - 25,000

6 	 Magic Albert (AUS) 1998 - 2002 	 Zeditave - Sally Lou 	 66 	 12 	 13 	 0(0) 	 $185,980 	 Ilovethiscity - 35,000

7 	 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 - 2005 	 Danehill - Piccadilly Circus 	 62 	 11 	 12 	 2(2) 	 $358,075 	 Foxwedge - 75,000

8 	 Bel Esprit (AUS) 1999 - 2003 	 Royal Academy - Bespoken 	 73 	 11 	 11 	 1(1) 	 $208,860 	 Bel Sprinter - 60,500

9 	 Sequalo (AUS) 1990 - 1997 	 Rustic Amber - Dash Around 	 82 	 10 	 10 	 0(0) 	 $198,070 	 Trail Boss - 28,800

10 	 More Than Ready (USA) 1997 - 2001 	 Southern Halo - Woodman’s Girl 	 66 	 10 	 10 	 0(0) 	 $181,490 	 Tropic Thunder - 25,000

11 	 Exceed and Excel (AUS) 2000 - 2004 	 Danehill - Patrona 	 60 	 9 	 11 	 1(1) 	 $234,680 	 Kulgrinda - 60,000

12 	 Flying Spur (AUS) 1992 - 1996 	 Danehill - Rolls 	 72 	 9 	 9 	 1(1) 	 $213,910 	 Satin Shoes - 60,500

13 	 Danzero (AUS) 1991 - 1995 	 Danehill - Confidentially 	 47 	 9 	 9 	 0(0) 	 $189,843 	 Bazzooka - 32,000

14 	 Falvelon (AUS) 1996 - 2003 	 Alannon - Devil’s Zephyr 	 58 	 9 	 9 	 0(0) 	 $181,000 	 Peppered Black - 48,000

15 	 Dash for Cash (AUS) 1998 - 2003 	 Secret Savings - Gulistan 	 47 	 9 	 10 	 0(0) 	 $141,745 	 Chase the Rainbow - 40,688

16 	 Invincible Spirit (IRE) 1997 - 2003 	 Green Desert - Rafha 	 32 	 9 	 10 	 0(0) 	 $88,050 	 The Invincible One - 15,600

17 	 Testa Rossa (AUS) 1996 - 2001 	 Perugino - Bo Dapper 	 77 	 8 	 10 	 1(1) 	 $344,352 	 There’s Only One - 85,400

18 	 Street Cry (IRE) 1998 - 2003 	 Machiavellian - Helen Street 	 35 	 8 	 8 	 1(1) 	 $245,275 	 Whobegotyou - 121,000

19 	 Elusive Quality (USA) 1993 - 1999 	 Gone West - Touch of Greatness 	 39 	 8 	 8 	 1(1) 	 $207,611 	 Sepoy - 67,500

20 	 Mossman (AUS) 1995 - 2000 	 Success Express - Lichen Lady 	 70 	 8 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $187,747 	 Agister - 42,000

21 	 Bianconi (USA) 1995 - 2000 	 Danzig - Fall Aspen 	 50 	 8 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $153,113 	 White Universe - 42,700

22 	 Oratorio (AUS) 2001 - 2005 	 Stravinsky - Express a Smile 	 30 	 8 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $142,940 	 Trustee Brown - 38,250

23 	 Snippetson (AUS) 2001 - 2006 	 Snippets - Snowdrift 	 49 	 8 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $138,660 	 That’s the One - 42,700

24 	 Fusaichi Pegasus (USA) 1997 - 2001 	 Mr. Prospector - Angel Fever 	 44 	 8 	 9 	 0(0) 	 $130,203 	 Namsarai - 35,100

25 	 Jet Spur (AUS) 2002 - 2006 	 Flying Spur - Verocative 	 24 	 8 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $85,300 	 Emmalene - 13,500

26 	 Untouchable (AUS) 2000 - 2004 	 Danehill - Canny Miss 	 49 	 8 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $80,325 	 Untouchable Doll - 7,800

27 	 Lago Delight (AUS) 2000 - 2004 	 Encosta de Lago - Sweet Delight 	 36 	 8 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $66,365 	 Winchester Arms - 13,650

28 	 Danehill Dancer (IRE) 1993 - 1997 	 Danehill - Mira Adonde 	 51 	 7 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $154,930 	 Fantastic Blue - 64,000

29 	 Bletchley Park (IRE) 1989 - 1993 	 Caerleon - Enigma 	 44 	 7 	 8 	 0(0) 	 $140,721 	 Secret Enigma - 38,250

30 	 Zariz (AUS) 1997 - 2002 	 Mukaddamah - Divine Dash 	 36 	 7 	 7 	 1(1) 	 $113,310 	 Zaratone - 60,000

31 	 Anabaa (USA) 1992 - 1997 	 Danzig - Balbonella 	 31 	 7 	 7 	 0(0) 	 $99,925 	 Silent Reward - 17,550

32 	 Elvstroem (AUS) 2000 - 2005 	 Danehill - Circles of Gold 	 61 	 7 	 7 	 0(0) 	 $93,040 	 The Other Harv - 9,750

33 	 Charge Forward (AUS) 2001 - 2005 	 Red Ransom - Sydney’s Dream 	 34 	 7 	 7 	 0(0) 	 $83,950 	 Forward Love - 17,550

34 	 Marwina (AUS) 1991 - 1996 	 Marscay - Orwhina 	 25 	 7 	 7 	 0(0) 	 $77,750 	 The Soldier - 23,400

35 	 Lonhro (AUS) 1998 - 2004 	 Octagonal - Shadea 	 74 	 6 	 6 	 2(2) 	 $338,400 	 Pinwheel - 119,200

36 	 Viscount (AUS) 1998 - 2002 	 Quest for Fame - Antwerp 	 52 	 6 	 7 	 0(0) 	 $158,861 	 Countcool - 46,796

37 	 Stratum (AUS) 2002 - 2006 	 Redoute’s Choice - Bourgeois 	 42 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $137,912 	 Celebration Girl - 27,800

38 	 Show a Heart (AUS) 1997 - 2002 	 Brave Warrior - Miss Sandman 	 54 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $135,651 	 Heart to Fear - 32,000

39 	 Secret Savings (USA) 1991 - 1997 	 Seeking the Gold - Jurisdictional 	 39 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $105,319 	 Philda - 42,700

40 	 Hussonet (USA) 1991 - 1994 	 Mr. Prospector - Sacahuista 	 56 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $101,650 	 Red Dress Marley - 21,300

41 	 Johannesburg (USA) 1999 - 2003 	 Hennessy - Myth 	 42 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $96,895 	 Kabuki Kiss - 19,980

42 	 Bradbury’s Luck (AUS) 2002 - 2006 	 Redoute’s Choice - Skating 	 31 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $80,275 	 Lucky Tycoon - 16,000

43 	 Stromberg Carlson (AUS) 2001 - 2005 	Redoute’s Choice - Bo Dapper 	 27 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $66,700 	 Winds Me Up - 13,500

44 	 E Dubai (USA) 1998 - 2003 	 Mr. Prospector - Words of War 	 26 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $57,100 	 Build a Bridge - 7,800

45 	 El Moxie (USA) 1986 - 1991 	 Conquistador Cielo - Raise the Standard 	25 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $45,955 	 Please Consider - 7,100

46 	 King of Danes (AUS) 1997 - 2003 	 Danehill - Impulsive Rhythm 	 30 	 6 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $43,000 	 Built Tough - 8,500

47 	 Zabeel (NZ) 1986 - 1991 	 Sir Tristram - Lady Giselle 	 44 	 5 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $157,703 	 Lights of Heaven - 36,000

48 	 Pentire (GB) 1992 - 1997 	 Be My Guest - Gull Nook 	 22 	 5 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $142,150 	 Kincaple - 38,250

49 	 Iglesia (AUS) 1995 - 2001 	 Last Tycoon - Yodells 	 53 	 5 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $124,544 	 Diamondsondinside - 43,400

50 	 Galileo (IRE) 1998 - 2002 	 Sadler’s Wells - Urban Sea 	 53 	 5 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $112,828 	 Great Player - 20,113 
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11  Leading sires

Leading Sires in NEW ZEALAND by Winners

Rank	  Stallion Code YOF - To Stud	  Breeding	  Rnrs	  Wnrs	  Wins	  SW	  Earnings	  Best Performer
						      (SWins)

1 	 Ishiguru (USA) 1998 - 2003 	 Danzig - Strategic Maneuver 	 21 	 5 	 6 	 0(0) 	 $73,750 	 Ishiabeel - 42,125

2 	 Istidaad (USA) 1992 - 2000 	 Chief’s Crown - Mazzei Mood 	 38 	 4 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $48,950 	 It’s a Message - 19,000

3 	 Traditionally (USA) 1997 - 2002 	 Mr. Prospector - Personal Ensign 	 16 	 4 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $42,360 	 Herman Munster - 13,500

4 	 Viking Ruler (AUS) 1998 - 2003 	 Danehill - Tristalove 	 18 	 4 	 5 	 0(0) 	 $32,450 	 Tricky - 8,125

5 	 Pins (AUS) 1996 - 2000 	 Snippets - No Finer 	 14 	 4 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $22,325 	 Knight’s Command - 8,125

6 	 Keeper (AUS) 1997 - 2002 	 Danehill - Nuwirah 	 26 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $49,575 	 Balaq - 15,625

7 	 Colombia (NZ) 1996 - 2000 	 Zabeel - Eight Carat 	 10 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $45,550 	 Kid Columbus - 34,225

8 	 No Excuse Needed (GB) 1998 - 2003 	 Machiavellian - Nawaiet 	 20 	 3 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $41,112 	 Excuseable - 11,250

9 	 D’Cash (AUS) 1996 - 2001 	 Danehill - Canny Lass 	 15 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $37,200 	 Flavour Flav - 12,375

10 	 Al Akbar (AUS) 1990 - 1995 	 Success Express - Gala Night 	 19 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $36,925 	 Gossiping - 10,000

11 	 Captain Rio (GB) 1999 - 2004 	 Pivotal - Beloved Visitor 	 18 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $29,075 	 Major Rio - 10,075

12 	 Bachelor Duke (USA) 2001 - 2005 	 Miswaki - Gossamer 	 17 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $25,725 	 Master Michael - 8,125

13 	 Jungle Pocket (JPN) 1998 - 2003 	 Tony Bin - Dance Charmer 	 9 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $20,925 	 Miko - 8,125

14 	 Howbaddouwantit (USA) 1995 - 2001 	 Rahy - Fair to the Wind 	 13 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $19,825 	 Authentic Desire - 6,250

15 	 Riviera (FR) 1994 - 2003 	 Kris - Manureva 	 11 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $18,175 	 Wai Not - 6,250

16 	 High Chaparral (IRE) 1999 - 2004 	 Sadler’s Wells - Kasora 	 10 	 3 	 3 	 0(0) 	 $15,725 	 Disdain - 4,750

17 	 Black Minnaloushe (USA) 1998 - 2002 	 Storm Cat - Coral Dance 	 16 	 2 	 2 	 1(1) 	 $90,350 	 Superturf - 66,775

18 	 Pentire (GB) 1992 - 1997 	 Be My Guest - Gull Nook 	 10 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $42,700 	 Mr Stupendous - 30,525

19 	 His Royal Highness (NZ) 1989 - 1994 	 Grosvenor - Gem in the Rough 	 24 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $38,475 	 Royal Queen - 8,850

20 	 Stravinsky (USA) 1996 - 2000 	 Nureyev - Fire the Groom 	 11 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $32,825 	 Fleur de Lune - 14,000

21 	 Kilimanjaro (GB) 1995 - 1999 	 Shirley Heights - Darara 	 10 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $30,525 	 Jafa Jack - 21,250

22 	 Indian Danehill (IRE) 1996 - 2001 	 Danehill - Danse Indienne 	 3 	 2 	 4 	 0(0) 	 $29,313 	 Warrant - 20,313

23 	 Stark South (USA) 1988 - 1995 	 Dixieland Band - Miss Stark 	 16 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $27,925 	 Southern Countess - 15,625

24 	 Casual Lies (USA) 1989 - 1994 	 Lear Fan - Morna 	 2 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $22,375 	 Celtic Dream - 18,625

25 	 Desert Fox (GB) 1995 - 2001 	 Sadler’s Wells - Radiant 	 3 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $22,188 	 Sirilak - 14,063

26 	 Exploding Prospect (USA) 1986 - 1992 	 Miswaki - Seasons Past 	 9 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $22,150 	 Kalgoorlie Bomber - 10,750

27 	 Generous (IRE) 1988 - 1992 	 Caerleon - Doff the Derby 	 14 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $16,425 	 Lisa Love - 6,250

28 	 Lord of Warriors (USA) 1995 - 2003 	 Lord at War - Lady Winborne 	 5 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $15,775 	 Toughasim - 10,125

29 	 One Cool Cat (USA) 2001 - 2005 	 Storm Cat - Tacha 	 11 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $13,450 	 Headcase - 6,250

30 	 Ekraar (USA) 1997 - 2004 	 Red Ransom - Sacahuista 	 7 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $12,375 	 Te Toro Lass - 4,975

31 	 Spartacus (IRE) 2000 - 2004 	 Danehill - Teslemi 	 9 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $12,000 	 Kirkdouglas - 5,000

32 	 Le Bec Fin (NZ) 2000 - 2004 	 Tale of the Cat - Romanee Conti 	 13 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $11,200 	 The Flying Affair - 3,125

33 	 Drama Critic (USA) 1996 - 2003 	 Theatrical - Guiza 	 3 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $10,250 	 Helios - 3,750

34 	 Electronic Zone (USA) 1994 - 2001 	 Rahy - La Griffe 	 4 	 2 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $9,375 	 Electriclite - 6,250

35 	 Yamanin Vital (NZ) 1990 - 1997 	 Sir Tristram - She Might Hula 	 16 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $48,312 	 Counter Punch - 33,100

36 	 Brilliance (USA) 1997 - 2002 	 Thunder Gulch - La Gueriere 	 5 	 1 	 1 	 1(1) 	 $44,400 	 Fritzy Boy - 43,750

37 	 Hawkeye (IRE) 1998 - 2005 	 Danehill - Tea House 	 7 	 1 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $34,638 	 Comanche Gold - 32,813

38 	 Jahafil (GB) 1988 - 1994 	 Rainbow Quest - River Spey 	 6 	 1 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $28,850 	 John Gray - 25,000

39 	 Dubai Destination (USA) 1999 - 2004 	 Kingmambo - Mysterial 	 4 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $27,600 	 Ourforeignminister - 26,400

40 	 My Halo (ARG) 1995 - 2001 	 Southern Halo - My Swinger 	 6 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $26,750 	 El Santo - 24,050

41 	 Danske (NZ) 1995 - 1999 	 Danehill - Our Tristalight 	 15 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $26,150 	 Vinnie Hullah - 18,750

42 	 Heroicity (AUS) 1988 - 1994 	 Cheraw - Fleeting World 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $23,125 	 Ima Heroine - 21,875

43 	 Zabeel (NZ) 1986 - 1991 	 Sir Tristram - Lady Giselle 	 8 	 1 	 2 	 0(0) 	 $20,300 	 Dazzling Heights - 14,375

44 	 Tobougg (IRE) 1998 - 2003 	 Barathea - Lacovia 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $18,800 	 Tobouggie Nights - 18,800

45 	 Noverre (USA) 1998 - 2003 	 Rahy - Danseur Fabuleux 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $16,625 	 Platinum Zana - 16,625

46 	 Invincible Spirit (IRE) 1997 - 2003 	 Green Desert - Rafha 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $16,563 	 Cordova Bay - 16,563

47 	 Golan (IRE) 1998 - 2003 	 Spectrum - Highland Gift 	 11 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $15,200 	 My Scotsgrey - 12,500

48 	 Shinko King (IRE) 1991 - 1998 	 Fairy King - Rose of Jericho 	 8 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $14,325 	 Shakeitup - 6,850

49 	 Volksraad (GB) 1988 - 1993 	 Green Desert - Celtic Assembly 	 6 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $13,600 	 Payette - 8,125

50 	 Fusaichi Pegasus (USA) 1997 - 2001 	 Mr. Prospector - Angel Fever 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0(0) 	 $13,375 	 Affairoftheheart - 13,375 
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